IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM S. OVERTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

JOHN H. WALTON,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BOUCHARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael A. Cox Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey Solicitor General Counsel of Record P. O. Box 30212 Lansing, Michigan 48909 (517) 373-1124

John L. Thurber Linda M. Olivieri Assistant Attorneys General Attorneys for Respondents

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Counter Statement of Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statutory Provisions Involved	vi
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition	6
I. This Court should deny the Petition because the Court of Appeals decisions pursuant to the Prison Litigation Reform Act, requiring a prisoner to name a particular prison official during the grievance process in order to sue that person, are correct	6
II. This Court should deny the Petition because the Court of Appeals decisions pursuant to the Prison Litigation Reform Act, requiring "total exhaustion" of all administrative remedies against all parties, are consistent with the plain language of the statute and the intent of Congress	9
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases Baxter v Rose, 305 F3d 486 (CA 6 2002)	8
Brown v Sikes, 212 F3d 1205 (CA 11 2000)	7
Burton v Jones, 321 F3d 569 (CA 6 2003)	7
Butler v Adams, 397 F3d 1181 (CA 9 2005)	7
Cleavinger v Saxner, 474 US 193 (1985) (Rehnquist, J. dissenting)	12
Curry v Scott, 249 F3d 493 (CA 6 2001)	5, 6, 7
Johnson v Johnson, 385 F3d 503 (CA 5 2004)	7, 9
Jones Bey v Johnson, 407 F3d 801 (CA 6 2005)	passim
Kozohorsky v Harman, 332 F3d 1141 (CA 8 2003)	7
Lewis v Washington, 300 F 3d 829 (CA 7 2002)	9
<i>Lira v Herrera</i> , 427 F 3d 1164 (CA 9 2005)	9
Ortiz v McBride, 380 F 3d 649 (CA 2 2004)	9
Porter v Nussle, 534 US 516, 525 (2002)	6, 8, 11
Ricardo v Rausch, 375 F3d 521 (CA 7 2004)	7
Rose v Lundy, 455 US 509 (1982)	11
Ross v City of Bernalillo, 365 F3d 1181 (CA 10 2004)	9, 10, 13
Spruill v Gillis, 372 F3d 218 (CA 3 2004)	7
Thomas v Woolum, 337 F3d 720 (CA 6 2003)	

Vazquez v Ragonese, unpublished per curiam opinion, No. 05-1203, 2005 US App LEXIS 16118 (CA 3 August 4, 2005)
Walton v Bouchard, et al, unpublished per curiam opinion, No. 03-2458, 2005 US App LEXIS 11991 (CA 6 June 17, 2005)
Williams v Overton, et al, unpublished per curiam opinion, No. 03-2507, 2005 US App LEXIS 12277 (CA 6 June 22, 2005)
Statutes 28 USC § 1915A
29 USC § 701
42 USC § 12101
42 USC § 1983
42 USC § 1997e(a)
42 USC § 1997e(c)(1)
42 USC § 1997e(c)(2)
